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Il est indispensable que vous lisiez les instructions contenues dans ce manuel avant la mise en service
de I'appareil.

It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual before operating this machine.

Bitte lesen Sie unbedingt vor Inbetriebnahme die Hinweise dieser Bedienungsanleitung.
Es imprescindible que lea las instrucciones de este manual antes de la puesta en servicio.

Prima di procedere alla messa in funzione, € indispensabile leggere attentamente le istruzioni contenute
nel manuale.

Het is van essentieel belang dat u de instructies in deze gebruiksaanwijzing goed leest voordat u de
machine gaat gebruiken.

E indispensavel que leia as instrugées deste manual antes de utilizar a maquina.

Denne brugervejledning skal gennemlaeses inden maskinen tage i brug.

Det &r nédvéandigt att lasa instruktionerna i denna bruksanvisning innan anvéndning.

On ehdottoman valttamé&tonta lukea tdssé kayttdohjeessa annetut ohjeet ennen kéyttdénottoa.

Det er meget viktig at du leser denne brukerveiledningen fer du tar maskinen i bruk.

Mepen cOOpPKOIA 1 3aMyCKOM UHCTPYMEHTa HEOBXOAMMO 03HAKOMUTLCSA C UHCTPYKLIMEN NO SKcnnyaTauum.

Przed przystapieniem do uzytkowania tego urzadzenia, nalezy koniecznie zapoznac sig z zaleceniami
zawartymi w niniejszym podreczniku.

Nepouzivejte tento pfistroj dfive, nez si prectete pokyny uvedené v tomto navodu.

Feltétlenil fontos, hogy a jelen hasznalati Gtmutatéban foglalt eléirasokat az izembe helyezés el6tt
elolvassal

Este esential sa cititi instructiunile din acest manual inainte de operarea acestui aparat.
Svarigi, lai jis pirms mas$inas darbinaSanas izlasTtu instrukcijas $aja rokasgramata.

Prie$ pradédami eksploatuoti §j prietaisa, svarbu, kad perskaitytuméte Siose instrukcijose pateiktus
nurodymus.

Enne trelli kasutama hakkamist tuleb kéesolevas juhendis esitatud juhised kindlasti labi lugeda.
Neophodno je da procitate ove upute prije uporabe ovog uredaja.

Pred uporabo tega stroja, obvezno preberite navodila iz tega priro€nika.

Pre pracu s tymto zariadenim je dolezité, aby ste si precitali pokyny v tomto navode.

Eival amapaitnto va SiaBEoETe TIg CUCTACEIG TwY 03NYILV QUTWY TIPIV Kal T B€éon o€ Asitoupyia.

Cihazin ¢alistirlmasindan 6nce bu kilavuzda bulunan talimatlari okumaniz zorunludur.
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English (Original Instructions)

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your
mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated
(cordless) power tool.

A WARNING

Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure

to follow the warnings and instructions may result in

electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

WORK AREA SAFETY

Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark
areas invite accidents.

Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres,
such as in the presence of flammabile liquids, gases or
dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the
dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while operating a
power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions.
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of
electric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common
sense when operating a power tool. Do not use a
power tool while you are tired or under the influence of
drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of inattention
while operating power tools may result in serious
personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye
protection. Protective equipment such as dust mask,
gloves, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce
personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is
in the off-position before connecting to power source
and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool.
Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or
energizing power tools that have the switch on invites=
accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning
the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to
a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal
injury.

Do not over-reach. Keep proper footing and balance at
all times. This enables better control of the power tool
in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery.
Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away from moving

parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be
caught in moving parts.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

Do not use any abrasive wheels. Do not force the
power tool. Use the correct power tool for your
application. The correct power tool will do the job
better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn
it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled
with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and
do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or
these instructions to operate the power tool. Power
tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any
other condition that may affect the power tool's
operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly
maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with shar p cuttin g edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in
accordance with these instructions, taking into account
the working conditions and the work to be performed.
Use of the power tool for operations different from
those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE

Ensure the switch is in the off position before inserting
battery pack. Inserting the battery pack into power
tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type of
battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with
another battery pack.

Use power tools only with specifically designated
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from
other metal objects like paper clips, coins, keys, nails,
screws, or other small metal objects that can make a
connection from one terminal to another. Shorting the
battery terminals together may cause burns or fire.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from
the battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally
occurs, flush with plenty of soap and water. If liquid
contacts eyes, immediately seek medical help. Liquid
ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.



English (Original Instructions)

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR BATTERY PACK

Do not dismantle, open or shred secondary battery
pack.

Do not expose battery pack to heat or fire. Avoid
storage in direct sunlight.

Do not short-circuit battery pack. Do not store battery
pack haphazardly in a box or drawer where they may
short-circuit each other or be short-circuited by other
metal objects.

Do not remove battery from its original battery pack
enclosure required for use.

Do not subject battery pack to mechanical shock.

In the event of leaking, do not allow the liquid to come
in contact with the skin or eyes. If contact has been
made, wash the affected area with copious amounts
of water and seek medical advice.

Do not use any charger other than that specifically
provided for use with the equipment.

Observe the plus (+) and minus (=) marks, battery and
equipment and ensure correct use.

Do not use any battery pack which is not designed for
use with the equipment.

Do not mix battery pack with different manufacture,
capacity, size or type within a device.

Keep battery pack out of the reach of children.

Seek medical advice immediately if battery pack has
been swallowed.

Always purchase the correct cell or battery for the
equipment.

Keep battery pack clean and dry.

Wipe the battery pack terminals with a clean dry cloth
if they become dirty.

Secondary battery pack need to be charged before
use. Always use the correct charger and refer to the
manufacturer’s instructions or equipment manual for
proper charging instructions.

Do not leave a battery pack on prolonged charge when
not in use.

After extended periods of storage, it may be necessary
to charge and discharge the cells or battery pack
several times to obtain maximum performance.

Secondary battery pack give their best performance
when they are operated at normal room temperature
(20°C £ 5 °C).

Retain the original product literature for future
reference.

SERVICE

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person
using only identical replacement parts. This will ensure
that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

SPECIAL SAFETY RULES

m  Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, when
performing an operation where the cutting accessory
may contact hidden wiring. Cutting accessory
contacting a “live” wire may make exposed metal parts
of the power tool “live” and could give the operator an
electric shock.

Protect your lungs. Wear a face or dust mask if the
operation is dusty.

INTENDED USE
You may use this product for the purposes listed below:
Cutting all types of wood
Cutting plastic
Cutting drywall
Cutting metals

MAINTENANCE

m When servicing, use only identical Greenworks Tools
replacement parts. Use of any other parts may create
a hazard or cause product damage.

Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic parts. Most
plastics are susceptible to damage from various types
of commercial solvents and may be damaged by their
use. Use clean cloths to remove dirt, dust, oil, grease,
etc.

Do not attempt to modify this tool or create accessories
not recommended for use with this tool.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Recycle raw materials instead of disposing

of as waste. The machine, accessories and

packaging should be sorted for environmental-
mmmmm friendly recycling.

SYMBOL
n Safety alert
\' Volts
min-! Reciprocations per minute
== Direct current




English (Original Instructions)

CE conformity

Pleasereadtheinstructions
carefully before starting the
machine.

Do not touch blade

Wear a dust mask

Wood

SPECIFICATIONS

Wear ear protection

Voltage

24V d.c.

Wear eye protection

Variable speed

No load speed

0-2700/min. (SPM)

Recycle

Length of stroke

28 mm

| < |00 d| A

Waste electrical products
should not be disposed
of with household waste.
Please recycle where
facilities exist. Check with
your Local Authority or
retailer for recycling advice

ICONS IN THIS MANUAL

Safety

2
v ”

e

Getting started

Operation

Information

Lock

Unlock

Max
capacity

cutting

180 mm

Weight with battery
pack

3.45kg

Compatible battery
pack (not included)

29807/29837

Compatible charger
(not included)

29817




Pycckun (MepeBon 13 nepBoHavYanbHbIX UHCTPYKLUNA)

XpaHuTe HaCTOSIIUE NMPEYIPEKACHUS 1 MHCTPYKIUN ISt
MOCJIIEAYOIMX KOHCYIIbTALHIL.

Hacrosmue npaBuna TeXHUKM O€30MaCHOCTH NS
9NEKTPUUYECKUX HHCTPYMEHTOB OTHOCSTCS TaKXe U K

AKKYMYJISITOPHbIM HHCTPYMEHTaAM.

A NIPENYNIPEXIEHUE

BuumartenbHo mpouTuTe BCE MNpEeAyNpekKeHus
n uHcTpyknun. HecoGmiofeHue nmpaBua TeXHUKH
6e30MacHOCTH BEJIET K HECUACTHBIM CJIydasiM: 1oxapy,
yJapy TOKOM U TsIKEJIbIM TPaBMaM.

PABOYEE MECTO

Criefure 3a 4MCTOTOI M OCBelleHHEM pabovero Mecra.
3axyamlieHHbIe 1 IJIOXO OCBellleHHble paboune MecTra
BE/IYT K HECUACTHBIM CITy4asiM.

He monb3yiiTech 9MeKTPUYECKHM MHCTPYMEHTOM BO
B3pBIBOOMACHBIX MECTaX, HallpUMep, PSJIOM C JIerKo
BOCIIJIAMEHSIEMBIMU KUJKOCTSIMU, Ta30M WJIH MbUIBIO.
Hckpbl U3 9JIEKTPUUECKHX HHCTPYMEHTOB MOTYT
BOCIUIAMEHNTD UX UM B30PBaTh.

He nopnyckaiite feTeil, IOCTOPOHHUX U JOMaLIHUX
KUBOTHBIX K paboueMy MecTy BO BpeMsi pabGoThI
9IEKTPUUECKUM MHCTPYMEHTOM. Bbl MOXKeTE OTBIICUBCS U
MOTEPSITh KOHTPOJIb HAJl HHCTPYMEHTOM.

MPABUNA 3NEKTPOBE30OMACHOCTHU

He nonb3ayiiTecb 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM oA
[OXOEM UMM B YCMOBUSX MOBbLILUEHHON BAAXHOCTH.
MonagaHue BOAbl BHYTPb 3MNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa
YBEMNUYMBAET OMaCHOCTb NOPAXKEHUS NEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM.

JUYHASA BE3OIIACHOCTD

Byabre 6autenwvubl. IIpn paGoTe ameKTpuYecKUME
MHCTPYMEHTAMH CJEUTE 3a aJeKBaTHOCTHIO CBOMX
neitcTBuil U pemennii. He monb3yiitech HHCTPYMEHTOM B
YCTaBIIIEM COCTOSIHMHM, B COCTOSIHMHM AJKOTOJNBHOTO HIN
HApPKOTUYECKOTO OMbSIHEHNUS, a TaKXKe IMOJ] BO3/ICHCTBUEM
MegukaMeHTOB. IToMHHUTE, YTO JOCTATOYHO CEKYHJbI
HEBHIMaHHsl, YTOOBI MONYYUTh TSDKEIYIO TPABMY.
Tlonk3yiiTech MHIMBUAYATbHBIMY 3aIUTHBIMYA CPEACTBAMH.
Bcerpga 3anmmmainiTe ria3a. Bo m3bexkaHue TIXKeIbIX
TpaBM TP HEOOXOIMMOCTH TIOJIb3YIUTECh PECIPATOPOM,
HecKoub3sell 00yBblO, KaCKOil M CPeICTBAMU 3aLUThI
cayxa.

M3s0eraiite ciayyailHoro 3amycka mHCTpyMmeHTa. IIpexne
4YeM BKJIKOYaTh MHCTPYMEHT B CETh /WM BCTABISATH B
HETO aKKyMYJIsTOp NpOBepsifiTe, YTOObI BBIKIIIOYATEb
crosn B nonoxennun BBIKJI. Takxe npouspogure aTy
NpPOBEPKY HEPEN TPAHCNOPTUPOBKON MHCTPYMEHTA.
Bo n3bexxaHme HecuacTHBIX CllyyaeB HE MEPEHOCHTE
HMHCTPYMEHT C NalbLEM Ha KypKE U He BKJIIOYaiiTe ero B
ceTh, KOIyIa BBIKJIFOUaTeN b CTOUT B nosioxkeHun BKJI.
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Iepen 3amyckoM MHCTPYMEHTa BBIHbTE M3 HEro Bce
3aTAXKHbIE KIOUH. 3aTsSXKHON KU Ha MOJBUKHOI
JIeTaj HHCTPYMEHTA MOXKET BbI3BATh TSKEINbIE TPABMBI.
He BbiTsrusaiite pyku paneko. Kpenko gepxurech Ha
Horax. YcToitunBoe pabouee MOJI0KEHUE MO3BOISET JIyyllle
KOHTPOJIMPOBATh UHCTPYMEHT B ClIy4ae HEOXKHJAHHOCTH.
ITons3yiiTech agekBaTHON ofexjpoii. He HapeBaiiTe
IIMPOKYIO OfIeXy U OmxyTeputo. JJepkuTe BOIOCHI,
Ofiesk/ly U MepyaTKy Mofanblie OT MOABIXKHBIX jleTanell
nncrpymenta. llupokast ofexpa, OUKyTepust U JATMHHbIE
BOJIOCHI MOT'YT MOMACTb B NOJBUKHbIE JICTAIIN.

NUCHOJIb30BAHUE U OBCIYXMWBAHUE
JEKTPUYECKOTO HHCTPYMEHTA

He ¢opcupyitre uacrpyment. Vcnonb3yiite MHCTPYMEHT,
MOAXOASAIMI Il KaX/oil JaHHO# paGoTbl. MHCTpyMeHT
Gyner paboTaTh MPOM3BOAMTENbHEE WM HajeXHee B
peKume, JJist KOTOPOro oH Obll pa3paboTaH.

He nonb3yiitech ameKTpUYecKNM HHCTPYMEHTOM, €CIIN
BBIKJIIOUATENb He paboraeT. Eciam mHCTpyMeHT Henb3st
BKJIIOUYUTb MM BBIKJIFOUUTB, 3TO onacHo. Ero Heobxonumo
OTPEMOHTHPOBATb.

XpaHuTe 2MEKTPHUCCKUIT HHCTPYMEHT MOAAlbIIe OT
neteil. He noepsiiTe MHCTPyMEHT pabOYiM, HE 3HAIOLIUM
€ro Wi He MPOYHMTABLINM HACTOSIEE PYKOBOACTBO. B
PyKax HEONBITHBIX pabOYMX MHCTPYMEHTbI MPEJICTABJISIOT
OMACHOCTb.

3aboTMBO yxaxkupaiTe 3a nHcTpymeHtamu. [Iposepsiite
NMHEAHOCTh MOABUXHBIX feTaneii. Ilposepsiite
LEeJNOCTHOCTh Bcex jAeranein. IIposepaiiTe cOopKy
MHCTPYMEHTA M BCE 3MIEMEHTBI, OT KOTOPBIX 3aBUCHT €ro
paGota. ITpn nomomke jieTaneit pPEeMOHTHPYHTE UX, TIPEeK/e
YeM MPOJIOIKATh MCHOb30BAThCS HHCTPYMEHTOM. MHOT e
HEeCcYacTHbIE CIIy4al MPOMUCXOAAT M3—3a HENPaBUILHOTO
yXOJia 32 HHCTPYMEHTAMH.

JlepXuTe MHCTPYMEHTBI 3aTOYCHHBIMH M YHCTBIMHU.
3aTOYEHHBIl M YMCTBHIA PEXYHUA HHCTPYMEHT
He 3acTpsiHeT npu paboTe U MO3BOJIUT Jy4dlle ero
KOHTPOIIMPOBATD.

CobuntofjaiiTe HaCTOSILLUE MPaBUJIa TEXHUKH GE30MacHOCTU
B 0OpallieHNH C HHCTPYMEHTOM, aKCeccyapami, HacajKaMu
1 1p. YunTbiBafiTe OCOOCHHOCTH MHCTPYMEHTA, pabodyero
MecTa M npejicroseil paboTel. Bo n3bexaHue onacHbIX
CHUTYalWil, MOJb3YHTECh MEKTPUYECKUM UHCTPYMEHTOM
TOJILKO VTSt T€X paboT, VISl KOTOPBIX OH Ipe/IHa3HAYCH.

NPABUJIA TEXHUKHU BE3O0MMACHOCTH AJId
AKKYMVYJ/IATOPHBIX MHCTPYMEHTOB

IIpexpe 4yem ycTaHaBIMBATH aKKyMYNSTOp, MPOBEpbLTE,
4TOOBI BBIKJIOYATENb CTOsN B mosoxenuun BBIKJI
nnu Ol 3a0J0KMPOBAH. YCTAHOBKA aKKyMYJISITOpa Ha
BKJTIOUEHHBIII HHCTPYMEHT BEJIET K HECUACTHBIM CIIydasiM.
Bapsikaiite aKKyMYJISITOP TOJBKO B 3apsiIHOM YCTPOICTBE,
PEKOMEH/IOBAHHOM M3rOTOBHTEIIEM. 3apsiiHOE YCTPONCTBO
JUIsl OJIHUX aKKyMYJSITOPOB MOXET BbI3BaTh MOXKap MpH
HCITIONB30BAHUH C JIPYTHM THIIOM aKKYMYJISITOPOB.



Pycckun (MepeBof 13 nepBOHavYanbHbIX UHCTPYKLUNA)

MHucTpyMeHT fjoMKeH paboTaTh TOJbLKO Ha CIELUAlbHO
npejHa3HaYeHHOM IS HEro akKyMyjasTope.
Vcnonb3oBanue Jpyrux akKyMyJsITOPOB MOXET BbI3BaTh
noxap.

B HepaGotuee BpeMst IEpKATE aKKYMYISITOP MOAAJIbIIE OT
METATHIECKUX MPEMETOB, TaKMX KaK CKPEMKH, MOHETHI,
KIIFOYH, BUHTBI, TBO3[M, U JIOObIX APYTHX MPEIMETOB,
KOTOpbIE MOTYT 3aMKHYTb KOHTaKTbl aKKyMYyJsTOpA.
Koporkoe 3ambIKkaHHEe KIEMM aKKyMYJISITOpPa MOXET
BbI3BATb OXKOTH HJIM MOXKap.

M36eraiiTe KOHTaKTa C 3MEKTPOIUTOM B Cllydyae ero
yTeukn. B ciyuyae ciyyaiiHOro KOHTakTa ¢ 31eKTPOTHTOM
HEMeJIIEHHO MPOMOIITE MOPaXKEHHOE MECTO UHMCTOI BOJIONL.
Ecan anekrponut nomnan B riasa, obparurech K Bpady.
DNeKTPONUT MOXKET BbI3BATh Pa3fpaskeHNe WIH OXKOT.

WHCTPYKuMM NO TEXHUKE BE3OMNACHOCTU AN
BATAPEU

He pasbupaiite, He OTKpbiBaWiTe W He BCKpblBanTe
3apsbkaemyto 6aTapeto.

He nogpepraiiTe GaTapet BO3AENCTBUIO BbICOKOM
TemnepaTtypbl U OrHs. He gonyckaiTte xpaHeHus nog
NPSMbIMU COSTHEYHBIMU NTyHamu.

He 3ambikaiiTe Gartapeto HakopoTko. He xpaHute
6aTtapen HebpexHo B kopobke unu ALWKe, rae OHW
MOTYT Hak- OPOTKO 3aMKHYTbCA APYr C APYroM unu ¢
ApyruMu metannm4eckumn npegmetamMmn.

He wu3Bnekaiite Gatapeto u3 6GartapenHoro 6noka,
Heo6XxoAMMOoro Ansi ee UCNONMb30BaHMs!.

He noageprarite 6aTtapeto MexaHN4eCckuM yaapam.

B cnyuyae yTeuku xuakoctv n3 6atapeu He gonyckanTe
ee KOHTaKTa C KoXel unu nonagaHuio B rmasa. Ecnm
NpoM3oLLeNnT KOHTaKT C 3TOW XWAOKOCTbI, 0BUNbHO
NpOMOViTe NOPaXeHHbI y4acTok BOAON 1 obpaTntech
K Bpauy.

He wvcnonb3yite 3apsigHble  YCTPOWCTBA, He
npeaycMOTpeHHbIe ANA  UCMOMb30BaHUS € 3TUM
nsgenuem.

CobntofainTe NonNsipHOCTL NPW NOAKMOYEHNN GaTapeu
K YCTPOWCTBY ¥ NpaBuna ee aKkcnyaTauum.

He ucnone3yite 6atapeun, He NpedyCMOTPEHHbIE ANs
MCMOMNb30BaHUsA C 3TUM U3AENUEM.

He cmelwwwuBante GaTtapen pasHbiX NPOWU3BOAUTENEN,
MOLLHOCTM, pa3Mepa Unv Tuna B OAHOM YCTPOWCTBE.

[Oepxute 6aTapeto B HeAOCTYNHOM ANt AETEN MecTe.

HemepnenHo obpaTtutecb Kk Bpady B crydae
npornatbiBaHus feTanen 6atapeu.

MpuobpeTante TONbKO Takue 6GaTapeun, KOTOpble
npefHasHayeHbl  Ans UCMOMb3OBaHUS C  3TUM
nsgenvem.

XpaHuTe GaTapeto B YUCTOTE U CyXOCTH.
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MpoTpute knemmbl 6aTtapen YMCTOW CyXON TKaHbIO,
€CINy OHY 3arpsI3HUNMCB.

3apskaemble 6aTapen Heobxoanmo 3apskaTb nepes
ucnonb3oBaHueM. Beerga ncnonbayiiTe Hagnexatliee
3apsiAHOe YCTPOWCTBO 1 0BpaTUTECh K MHCTPYKLMAM
NPOV3BOAMTENS UMK PYKOBOACTBY MO 3KCMyaTauum
n3genvsi Ans OCyLLEeCTBIIEHNUS NPaBUIbHON 3apsiaKu.

He 3apsixaiiTe 6aTapeto B TeUeHNEe JONTOro BpEMEHHU,
€Cnu OHa He UCronb3yeTcsi.

rocne ANUTENbHOTO XpaHEHUsi MOXET NoHaLoBUTLCS
HECKOIbKO pa3 3apsanTh U pa3psanTs 6atapeto, 4Tobbl
06ecneunTb MakcuMarbHyto NpOU3BOAUTENBHOCTb.

3apaxaemble GaTapen o6ecrneymBaloT Haumyyllyo
NPOM3BOANTENbHOCTb, KOrAa OHU JKCNyaTupyrTcAa
npy HOpManbHOW KOMHaTHOW TemnepaTtype (20°C %
5°C).

CoxpaHuTe [OKyMeHTaLio, NOCTaBMNsieMyto BMECTE C
u3aenuem, Ans UCMonb3oBaHus B ByayLuem.

OBCI1YXXUBAHUE

PemoHTHBIE pa60'r1>1 MOJNXHBI TMPOU3BOTUTHCHA
KBa.II]/I(;bHHI/IpOBaHHb]M TEXHUKOM C HMCIOJBb30BaHUEM
MapOYHBIX 3anyacTei. Torua QIEKTPUYIECCKUM
VMHCTPYMEHTOM MO>XKHO pa60TaT1> B TOJTHON 6€30MacHOCTH.

OCOBbIE NMPABUNA BE30MNACHO

Mpy paboTe AepxuTe WHCTPYMEHT 3@ PYKOSITKM C
3NEKTPON3ONMPYIOLMM MOKPLITUEM, TaK Kak CBEPIIO
MOXET HATKHYTbCS Ha CKPbITYIO 3MEKTPONPOBOAKY.
B pesynbTaTe KOHTakTa cBepna C MNpOBOAOM,
HaxXoAALMMCS MOA, HanpshkeHWeMm, MeTannuyeckue
YacTu  MHCTPYMEHTa Takke MOryT —OKasaTbCs
nof HanpsbkeHWem, YTO MPUBEAET K MOPaXEHMIo
paboTatoLLero aNeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

Mpepnoxpaxsiite nerkve. MNMpu NbiNbHbIX paboTax Takke
nonb3ynTeCh 3aLWMTHBIM 3abpanioM u pecnmpaTopom.

HA3HAYEHUE

Bebl

MOXeTe Uucnonb3oBatb [JaHHOe wusgenuve AOnsd

cneayowmx HasHavYeHun:

PesaHwe nobbix nopoa ApeBeCHbI
PesaHue nnacTtuka

Peska runcokapToHa

Pe3aHve metannos

TEXHUWYECKOE OBCIYXXUBAHUE

Mpn npoBedEeHUN TEXHWUYECKOro OGCNyXMBaHUS
MCNOSb3yNTe TONMbKO PEKOMEHAOBaHHbLIE KOMMAHWUEN
Greenworks tools getanu. Vcnonb3oBaHue Apyrux
3anyactel MOXeT NPEeACTaBnsTb OMaCHOCTb WNn
NoBPEANTL M3aenus.



Pycckum (MepeBoa U3 nepBoOHaYanbHbIX MHCTPYKLWN)

m M3beraiite ucnonb3oBaHUs  pacTBopuTened  BO
BPEMSi 4WCTKM MnacTMaccoBbix 4acteil. MHorue
nnactMaccbl Mo BO3AEWCTBMEM  PasfMyHbIX
GbITOBBIX pacTBOpUTENEN MOBPEXAATC U MOryT
paspywuTbCst. [Nsi CHATWS rPsian, Macna, Xxvpa, nbinum
M T.4. NONb3YyATECh YNCTOMN TPAMKOW.

m Henbitantecb MognuLMpoBaTh AaHHbIA UHCTPYMEHT
1Ny cosgaeaTtb BCMOMOraTernbHble npucrnocobnexuns,
He peKkoMeHJyemble A1 UCMOSMb30BaHWUS C JaHHbIM
MNHCTPYMEHTOM.

WUTA OKPYXXAIOLLEEN CPELbI

YTunusnpynre kak colpbe, a He BblbpackiBaiiTe
Kak  Mycop. MawmwHa, akceccyapbl ”
ynakoBka AOSKHbl  OblTb  OTCOPTMPOBAHLI.

OTtpaboTaHHas anekTpoTexHu4eckas
NpoAYKUMS AOIMKHA YHUHTOXATLCA BMECTe
C ObITOBBIMM OTXOAAMMW. YTUNM3UpYiTe,
ecnu umeeTcs cnewnansHoe TEXHNYeckoe
obopyaosaHue. o Bonpocam yTunusauum
NPOKOHCYNBTUPYNTECH C MECTHBIM OpraHOM
BNactT¥ WUNu NpeanpusiTueM PO3HUYHOW
TOProBMN.

OBO3HAYEHUSA, UCMONb3YEMbIE B JAHHOM PYKOBOACTBE

BesonacHocTb

MNepen Hayanom paGoTsl

LBVKEHWUI B MUHYTY

CUMBOI
g BHumanue
v Bonbt
min-’! YacTtoTa BO3BpaTHO-NOCTynaTenbHbIX

- [MoCTOSAHHBIN TOK

c E CootsetcTBue TpeboBaHuam CE

Mepen ucnonb3oBaHuem npubopa
BH/MATENIbHO O3HaKOMbTECb C AaHHOW
VHCTPYKLMEN.

Hocute npotvBonbIneBsyto Macky

MpuMeHsiiiTe CpeacTBa 3alynThl OpraHoB
cnyxa

MpuMeHsiiiTe CpeacTsa 3alynThl OpraHoB
3peHusi

[MoBTOPHbIN LMK
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Okennyatauus

MpumevaHve

3adukempoBaTb

He npwukacanTecb kK
pexyLiemy nonoTHy

[peBecuHa

L

O

e mp——"
@

=

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

HanpsixeHue 24V d.c.

Variable speed

CKOpOCTb Ha XONOCTOM X0Ay 0-2700/min. (SPM)

OnuHa xona 28 mm

MakcumanbHas
NPOU3BOAMTENBHOCTL pe3aHus

180 mm




Pycckun (MepeBoa U3 nepBoHaYanbHbIX MHCTPYKLNN)

[Bec [ 3.45kg |
AKKymynsiTop 29807/29837
3apsigHoe yCTpONCTBO 29817
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Politique de garantie de Greenworks Tools pour les

® outils de bricolage

PERIODE DE LA GARANTIE

Tous les nouveaux outils Greenworks Tools sont livrés avec une garantie
de 2 ans protégeant I'outil contre les défauts de matériau et main d'ceuvre
a partir la date d'achat originale. Une garantie de 30 jours est disponible
pour les outils utilisés a titre professionnel, car les outils Greenworks sont
principalement congus pour étre utilisés par des bricoleurs.

Cette garantie est incessible.

LIMITATIONS
Cette garantie s'applique uniquement aux piéces/composants
défectueux et ne couvre pas les réparations dues a :
1. L'usure normale.
2. Une amélioration ou un réglage de routine.
3. Les dommages causés par une manutention inadéquate/un abus/
une utilisation inadéquate ou une négligence.
4. Une surchauffe due a une manque de maintenance.
5. Les dommages dus a des fixations/installations se desserrant/
détachant en raison d'un manque de maintenance.
6. Les dommages causés par un nettoyage a l'eau.
7. Les outils entretenus ou réparés par un centre de réparation non
agréé par Greenworks Tools.
8. Les outils assemblés ou réglés de maniére incorrecte.
9. Les dommages causés par une utilisation inadéquate de I'outil.
10. Les dommages causés par un aménagement pour I'hiver inadéquat
(nettoyeur a haute pression).
11. Les éléments considérés par des consommables ne sont pas
normalement couverts par la garantie, cela inclut mais ne se limite pas
aux éléments suivants :

o Piles

e Cables électriques

e Lames et assemblages des lames

o Courroies

o Filtres

e Mandrins et supports pour outils
12. Certains produits peuvent contenir des composants comme des
moteurs, des transmissions d'un autre fabricant, ces éléments sont
soumis a la politique de garantie du fabricant respectif, sauf si
Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH accepte de garantir des réparations
en dehors de la période de garantie dudit fabricant.
13. Les outils d'occasion ne sont pas couverts par cette politique de
garantie.
14. L'installation des pieces de rechange ou accessoires
supplémentaires non fournis ou approuvés par Greenworks Tools
Europe GmbH.

Garantie

Une preuve d'achat est requise pour faire valoir la garantie d'un produit
liée a cette politique. Le relevé de carte de crédit ne constitue pas une
preuve d'achat suffisante. En cas de probléme couvert par la garantie,
le consommateur doit apporter le produit et sa preuve d'achat au lieu
d'achat original. L'appareil sera par la suite expédié a un centre de
réparation afin d'y étre examiné. En présence de dommage, |'appareil
sera réparé et renvoyé gratuitement a |'adresse du consommateur. |l
convient de noter que les appareils dont le prix de vente est inférieur &
100 € euros (TTC) sont généralement remplacés par un produit neuf.

Si le centre de réparation juge que |'appareil n'est pas défectueux, il
avertira le consommateur qu'il devra payer le colt de la réparation.

Cette politique de garantie est soumise a des modifications réguliéres,
celles-ci visent a s'adapter aux nouveaux produits. Une copie de la

politique de garantie est disponible a I'adresse www.greenworkstools.eu.

@ Greenworks Tools Warranty Policy for DIY machines

PERIOD OF WARRANTY

All new Greenworks Tools machinery is supplied with a 2 year parts and
labour warranty from original date of purchase. A 30 day warranty is
available for machines used professionally as Greenworks Tools are
designed primarily to be used by DIY consumers.

This warranty is non-transferable.

LIMITATIONS
This warranty applies only to defective parts/components and does not
cover repairs due to:
1. Normal wear and tear.
2. Routine tune up or adjustment.
3. Damage caused by improper handling/abuse/misuse or neglect.
4. Overheating due to lack of maintenance.
5. Damage due to fittings/fasteners becoming loose/detached through lack
of maintenance.
6. Damage caused by cleaning with water.
7. Machines serviced or repaired by non-authorised Greenworks Tools
service centres.
8. Machines incorrectly assembled or adjusted.
9. Damage caused by improper use of the machine.
10. Damage caused by improper winterisation (pressure washers)
11. ltems considered as consumable parts are not normally covered by
the warranty, including but not limited to:

o Batteries

o Electric cables

e Blade and blade assemblies

® Belts

o Filters

© Chucks and tool holders
12. Certain products may contain components such as engines,
transmissions from an alternative manufacturer, these items will be subject
to the appropriate manufacturer's warranty policy except where Greenworks
Tools Europe GmbH agrees to underwrite any claims outside the said
manufacturer’s warranty period.
13. Second hand goods are not covered under this warranty policy.
14. The fitting of spares, replacements or extra components which are not
supplied or approved by Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH.

Warranty

To claim a warranty on any product under this policy a proof of original
purchase is required. Credit card statement do not qualify as sufficient
proof of purchase. In the first instance of a warranty event occurring the
consumer should return the product to the original place of purchase with
their proof of purchase. The machine will be sent to our central service
facility and an inspection made. If the machine be found to be at fault it will
be repaired and sent back to the address of the consumer free of charge.
Machines that retail for less than €100 euros including sales taxes will
generally be replaced.

If the central service facility finds that machine is not found to be at fault
then the consumer will be advised they will need to pay for the cost of the
repair.

This warranty policy is subject to change from time to time to accommodate
the needs of new products. A copy of the latest warranty policy will be
available at www.greenworkstools.eu.



@ Zaru¢ni podminky nastroji Greenworks pro hobby
zarizeni

DOBA ZARUKY

V8echna nova zafizeni Greenworks Tools jsou dodavana s 2letou

zarukou na dily a provoz od ptivodniho data zakoupeni. Zaruka 30 dnu

je poskytovana na zafizeni pouzivané profesionalng, protoZe nastroje

Greenworks Tools jsou navrzeny predevsim k pouzivani hobby

spotebiteli.

Tato zaruka je neprevoditelna.

OMEZENI
Tato zaruka se vztahuje pouze na vadné dily nebo komponenty a netyka
se oprav, které byly zpusobeny:
1. Béznym opotfebenim a no$enim;
2. Rutinnim sefizenim a nastavenim;
3. Skodami zptsobenymi nespravnou manipulaci, hrubym zachazenim,
nevhodnym pouzivanim nebo zanedbanim;
4. Prehratim kvuli nedostatku udrzby;
5. Poskozenim z diivodu udrzby, uvolnénim upeviiovacich prvki nebo
rozpojenim zplsobenym nedostate¢nou Udrzbou;
6. Poskozenim zpusobenym ¢isténi vodou;
7. Servisnimi pracemi nebo opravami zafizeni neautorizovanymi
servisnimi stfedisky Greenworks Tools;
8. Nespravnym sestavenim nebo nastavenim zafizeni;
9. Poskozenim zpusobenym nespravnym pouzivanim zafizeni;
10. Poskozenim zpusobenym nespravnou pfipravou na zimu (tlakové
mycky).
11. Na polozky, které jsou povazovany za spotfebni dily, se normalné
nevztahuje zaruka, véetné, ale nikoli vyhradné na:

* Baterie

o Elektrické kabely

o Cepele a sestavy cepele

® Pasy

o Filtry

e Skli¢idla a drzaky nastroju
12. Nékteré produkty mohou obsahovat soucasti, jako jsou motory,
prevodovky od alternativniho vyrobce. Na tyto polozky se budou
vztahovat zaruéni podminky pfislusného vyrobce vyjma téch pfipadu,
kde spole¢nost Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH souhlasi s tim, Ze se
zaruci za veskeré naroky mimo zaruku uvedeného vyrobce.
13. Tyto zaruéni podminky se nevztahuji na pouZité zbozi.
14. Zaruka se nevztahuje na montaz nahradnich dild, vyménu nebo
zvlastni komponenty, které nejsou dodavany nebo schvaleny spole¢nosti
Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH.

Zaruka

Narokovani zaruky na vyrobek v ramci téchto podminek vyZzaduje doklad
o zakoupeni. Vypis z kreditni karty se nepovazuje za dostate¢ny dikaz o
zakoupeni. Pokud nastane udalost spojena s narokovanim zaruky, v prvé
fadé musi spotfebitel produkt vratit do puvodniho mista nakupu s
dokladem o zakoupeni. Zafizeni bude zaslano do naseho centralniho
servisniho podniku, kde bude provedena jeho kontrola. Je-li zafizeni
vadné, bude bezplatné opraveno a zaslano zpét na adresu spotiebitele.
Zatizeni, jejichz maloobchodni cena byla mensi nebo rovna 100 EUR
véetné DPH, budou obvykle vyménéna.

Jestlize centralni servisni podnik zjisti, Ze stroj neni vadny, pak bude
spotrebitel na tuto skute¢nost upozornén a bude muset zaplatit za
naklady na opravu.

Tyto zaruéni podminky se mohou ¢as od ¢asu zménit, aby vyhovovaly
potfebam novych vyrobku. Kopie nejnovéjsich zaruénich podminek bude
k dispozici na webu www.greenworkstools.eu.

lapaHTuiiHbIe 06s3aTenbcTBa komnaHum Greenworks
Tools B OTHOWEHWM arperaTos AnA AOMa U CTPOUTENLCTBA

RV

CPOK FAPAHTUU

Bce HoBble arperaTbl NOCTABNAOTCA, B Criy4yae AOMaLLHEero ncnonb3oBaHns,
C 2-neTHel rapaHTWer OT NepBOHAYanbHOM AaThbl MOKYMKK Ha 3an4acT 1
paboTy N0 PEMOHTY, 1 1 o] Ha akkyMynsiTOpHbIE 6aTapen v, B criyvae
KOMMEPYECKOTO UCMONb30BaHus, C rapaHTuer 90 IHel OT NepBOHaYarnbHo
AaTbl NOKYMNKM Ha 3an4acTu 1 paboTy Mo PeMOHTY.

Ha npodeccroHansHyto TexHuky 80BonbT 1 akkyMynsiTOPHbIE PyYHble
MHCTPYMeHTbI 24BonbT (0TBepTKY, Apenu, noG3nku, LMpKynspHas nuna,
raikoBepThl, (hOHaAPWK, MyTbTU-YCTPOICTBO) AEUCTBYET rapaHTus B 1 rof.
Ora rapaHTus He NoANeXuT nepeanadye.

OrPAHUYEHUA
Hacrosas rapaHTusi pacnpocTpaHaeTcs ToMNbKO Ha AedekTHble YacTu /
KOMMOHEHTBI U He OXBATbIBAET PEMOHT, KOTOPbI NoTpeGoBancs kak
criefcTeue:
1. HopmaneHoro usHoca.
2. MNaHoBO HACTPOWKM UMW PETYNIMPOBKN.
3. Yuiep6, npuumHeHHbI B pesynbTaTe HenpasurbHoro obpatueHus /
HEHaneXallero UCMomb3oBaHNsA NNk NpeHeBpexeHns.
4. MNeperpes 13-3a OTCYTCTBUS TEXHUYECKOTO 0BCMYXMBAHMS.
5. MNospexaeHns, Bbi3BaHHbIE pa3banTbiBaHNEM / 0TCOeAMHEHEM
UTUHIOB / KpenexHbIX JeTanen, u3-3a oTCyTCTBUA TEXHUYECKOro
obcnyxuBaHums.
6. MoBpexaeHus, BbI3BaHHbIE OYUCTKOI MPY NMOMOLLM BOAI.
7. ArperaTbl, 06CnyXMBaHME UM PEMOHT KOTOPbIX MPOBOAMICA He
aBTOPW30BaHHLIMU CEPBUCHBIMU LieHTpammu komnaHun GREENWORKS.
8. ArperaTbl, HenpaBurbHO COBPaHHbIE UMK OTPEryNINPOBaHHbIE.
9. MoBpexaeHus, Bbi3BaHHbIE HeNpaBUIbHLIM UCNONb30BaHMEM arperaTa.
10. Yiwep6, NpUYMHEHHBIN B pe3ynbTaTte HenpaBuIbHOW NOATOTOBKY K
aKcnnyaTauun B 3UMHWIA nepuop (MotoLLme YCTPOICTBA BbICOKOrO
AaBneHus).
11. Mosnuum, paccmaTpuBaeMble B Ka4ecTBe pacxoayemblx JeTanei, n
06bI4HO HE NOKpbIBaeMbIe rapaHTVel, BKMoYasi, HO He OrpaHNYNBasiCh,
creaylowmm:

© OnekTpuyeckue kabenu

© Hoxu 1 pexyLume nonoTHa

® PemHun

® dUNbLTPBLI

© 3aXxuUMHble YyCTPOUCTBA U AepXaTenu UHCTPyMeHTa
12. MopepaHHble ToBapbl He NoAnaAatoT Nof AaHHbIe rapaHTUiHbIe
obszaTenscTea.
13. YcTaHoBKa 3anyacTeit, CMEHHbIX AeTanei unm AonoNHNTENbHbIX
KOMMOHEHTOB, KOTOPbIE He NocTaBnAlTCs komnaHuei Greenworks Tools
Europe GmbH, nnu He yTBepxaeHb! 3TON KOMNaHUEN.

lFapanTusa
YTo6bI NoaTk 3asiBKy Ha rapaHTUitHoe 06CNyXM1BaHNe Kakoro-nuéo
NpoAyKTa B pamkax AaHHbIX I'apaHTIAIZHbIX OsﬂJaTeJ‘leTB, Tpe6yeTcH
AoKasaTenbCcTBo nepEOHaqaanoﬁ MOKYMKK. ,D,OKaSaTeJ'IbCTBO MOKYMNKn
BK/lO4YaET B Ce6S1 OAHO U3;

© KBUTaHLVsi pO3HUYHOTO NpoaaBLa

o CyeT, noaTeepx/aaloLLuin nokynky B MiHTepHeTe

© Konusi cBMAETENbCTBA O perncTpaLui npoaykTa
MpoAyKT He06X0ANMO 3aperncTpUpPoBaTh Ha caiiTe:
www.greenworkstools.ru
BbInucka Mo KpeaUTHOM KapTe He CHUTAeTCsl AO0CTATOUHbIM
[l0Ka3aTenbCTBOM NOKYMNku. B nepsyto ovepeab, Npu BO3HUKHOBEHWM
rapaHTUIHOTO Cyyas noTpeGuUTenb JOMKeH 06paTUTLCS B
aBTOpI/I3OBaHHbIﬁ CepBUC, U K UMNOPTEpPY, YKa3aHHbIX B UHCTPYKUUK, Unu
Ha caiite www. Greenworkstools.eu ¢ COOTBETCTBYIOLMM OKa3aTeNbCTBOM
nokynku. Arperat ByeT oTnpaBneH B Hall LIEHTPanbHbIA CEPBUCHbIV LIEHTP
1 Tam npoBe/eHa nposepka. Ecnn GyaeT ycTaHoBneHo, YTo arperat
HeucnpaseH, To OH Gy/eT GecnnaTHo OTPEMOHTUPOBaH. ArperaTsi,
KOTOpble NPoAalTCs B PO3HULY MeHee Yem 3a 7 000 pybneit, Bkntoyas
Haroru ¢ Npoaax, kak npaBuo, NOANexXar 3aMeHe.
Ecnu ycTaHOBMEHo, YTo arperat He SIBSIETCS He rapaHTUiiHBIM CryYaem,
To noTpebuTento GyAeT NPENOXEHO ONNaTUTb PEMOHT.

HacTosiume rapaHTuiiHble 06s13aTenbCTBa NoAnexaT NepuoanyeckuM
M3MEHEHUAM, YTOBbI Y10BNETBOPUTL NOTPEBHOCTM HOBOWM NPOAYKLWN.
Konus nocneaHelt pegakuvu rapaHTUiiHbIx o6s3aTenscTs GyaeTt gocTynHa
Ha caiite www.greenworkstools.eu 1 Ha pycckosabl4HOM Bepcum caiita
www.greenworkstools.ru.

AZpec CepBVCHOII 1 rapaHTWiiHoM cryx6bl B Poccuu:
[opsivas nuHust: +74997132292

Poccus, Mocksa, 2-11 'paiiBopoHOBCKUiA npoesn 48
TexHoceBpUc

MpoxoaHas 3aBoza «CaTypH»

MM Ocunsx

+74997132292



DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE

Fabricant : Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.

Adresse : No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu
213000 R. P. de Chine

Nom et adresse de la personne autorisée a compiler le fichier technique :
Nom : Peter Séderstrém

Adresse : Hjortronvégen 3, 555 93 J6nkdpin, Sweden

Déclarons par la présente que le produit

Catégorie :24V SCIE ALTERNATIVE

Modéle : 3600107a

Numéro de série : Voir la plaque signalétique du produit
Année de construction : Voir la plaque signalétique du produit

m est conforme aux réserves applicables de la Directive Machinerie
2006/42/EC; Directive EMC : 2014/30/EU

De plus, nous déclarons que

les normes européennes harmonisées suivantes (en partie/des clauses
de celles-ci) ont été utilisées

EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-11, EN55014-1, EN55014-2

Niveau de pression sonore garanti LpA=79dB(A), KpA =3dB(A)

Niveau de puissance sonore garanti LwWA=90dB(A), KwA =3dB(A)

Vibration de conseil coupant a;, 5 = 7.849 m/s?, Kg= 1,5 m/s?

La vibration de couper la bielle de bois a;, g = 6.526 m/s?, Kyg = 1,5 m/s?

Lieu, date : Changzhou, 14/12/2016 Signature : Ted Qu Haichao
Directeur qualité

Ted Qu

@ EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Manufacturer: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.

Address: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu
213000 P.R.China

Name and address of the person authorised to compile the technical
file:

Name: Peter Soderstrom

Address: Hjortronvagen 3, 555 93 Jonkopin, Sweden

Herewith we declare that the product

Category: 24V RECIPROCATING SAW
Model:3600107a

Serial number: See product rating label

Year of Construction: See product rating label

m s in conformity with the relevant provisions of the Machinery
Directive 2006/42/ EC; EMC directive :2014/30/EU

And furthermore, we declare that

the following (parts/clauses of) European harmonised standards have
been used

EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-11, EN55014-1, EN55014-2

Sound pressure level LpA=79dB(A), KpA =3dB(A)

Guaranteed sound power level LwA=90dB(A), KwA =3dB(A)

Vibration of cutting board a, g = 7.849 m/s?, Kz= 1,5 m/s?

Vibration of cutting wooden beam a;, s = 6.526 m/s?, Kz = 1,5 m/s?

Place, date: Changzhou, 14/12/2016 Signature: Ted Qu Haichao
Quality Director

Ted Qu

EC KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Hersteller: Changzhou Globe Tools Co., Ltd.

Adresse: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu
213000 P.R.China

Name und Adresse der Person, die autorisiert ist, die technische Akte
zusammenzustellen:

Name: Peter Soderstrom

Adresse: Hjortronvagen 3, 555 93 Jonkopin, Sweden

Hiermit erklaren wir, dass das Produkt

Kategorie: 24V SABELSAGE

Modell: 3600107a

Seriennummer: siehe Produkt-Leistungsschild
Baujahr: siehe Produkt-Leistungsschild

= mit den entsprechenden Bestimmungen der Maschinenrichtlinie
2006/42/EC; EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU

und weiterhin erklaren wir, dass

die folgenden (Teile/Bestimmungen aus) européischen harmonisierten
Normen verwendet wurden

EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-11, EN55014-1, EN55014-2

Garantierter Schalldruckpegel LpA=79dB(A), KpA =3dB(A)
Garantierter Schallenergiepegel LWA=90dB(A), KwA =3dB(A)
Vibrieren des Schneidausschusses a;, 5 = 7.849 m/s?, Kg= 1,5 m/s?
Vibrieren, Holzbalken zu schneiden a, s = 6.526 m/s?, Kz = 1,5 m/s?

Unterschrift: Ted Qu Haichao
Direktor Qualitatssicherung

Ort, Datum: Changzhou, 14/12/2016

Ted Gu

@ DECLARACION EC DE CONFORMIDAD

Fabricante: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.

Direccion: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu
213000 China

Nombre y direccién de la persona autorizada para compilar el
expediente técnico:

Nombre: Peter Séderstrom

Direccion: Hjortronvagen 3, 555 93 Jonkopin, Sweden

Por la presente declaramos que el producto

Categoria: SIERRA DE MOVIMIENTO ALTERNATIVO DE 24V
Modelo:3600107a

Numero de serie: Ver etiqueta de clasificacion de productos
Afio de fabricacion: Ver etiqueta de clasificacion de productos

m esta en conformidad con las disposiciones pertinentes de la
Directiva de Maquinaria 2006/42/EC; Directiva EMC 2014/30/UE

Y ademas, declaramos que

se han utilizado las siguientes (partes o clausulas de las) normas
armonizadas europeas

EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-11, EN55014-1, EN55014-2

Nivel de presion sonora garantizado LpA=79dB(A), KpA =3dB(A)

Nivel de potencia acustica garantizado LwWA=90dB(A), KwA =3dB(A)

Vibracion de bordo cortante a, g = 7.849 m/s?, Kg= 1,5 m/s?

Vibracion de cortar viga de madera a, s = 6.526 m/s?, Ky = 1,5 m/s?

Lugar, fecha: Changzhou, 14/12/2016 Firma: Ted Qu Haichao
Director de Calidad

Ted Gu



@ ES PROHLASENI O SHODE

Vyrobce: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.

Adresa: Xinggang Road ¢. 65, zéna Zhonglou Changzhou, Jiangsu
213000 Cinska lidova republika

Jméno a adresa osoby povéfené sestavenim technické dokumentace:
Jméno: Peter Soderstrom

Adresa: Hjortronvagen 3, 555 93 J6nkopin, Sweden

Timto deklarujeme, Ze produkt

Kategorie: 24 V PILAS VRATNYM POHYBEM
Model: 3600107a

Vyrobni &islo: viz typovy Stitek

Rok vyroby: viz typovy $titek

je v souladu s pfislusnymi ustanovenimi smérnice o strojich
2006/42/EC; Smérnice EMK 2014/30/ EU

A kromé toho prohladujeme, Ze
byly pouzity nasleduijici (dily/dolozky) Evropské harmonizované normy
EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-11, EN55014-1, EN55014-2

Zarugena hladina akustického tlaku LpA=79dB(A), KpA =3dB(A)
Zarucena hladina akustického vykonu LwA=90dB(A), KwA =3dB(A)
Vibrace prkénko a, 5 = 7.849 m/s?, Kg= 1,5 m/s?

Vibrace fezani dfevény hranol o,y = 6.526 m/s? , Ky = 1,5 m/s?

Misto, datum: Changzhou, 14. 12. 2016 Podpis: Ted Qu Haichao

Reditel pro kvalitu

Ted Gu

3AABJIEHME O COOTBETCTBUU TPEBOBAHUAM EC

MpowussoaunTtens: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.

Appec: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu
213000, P.R.China (Kutait)

Mmsi u agpec nuua, OTBETCTBEHHOTO 3a NOATOTOBKY TEXHUYECKOTO
daiina:

Wwms: Peter Séderstrém

Appec: Hjortronvagen 3, 555 93 Jonkopin, Sweden

HacTosiumm Mbl 3asiBNisieM, 4To Crieflylolee usaenve

Kateropusi: CABENbHASA MUINA 24 B

Mogenb: 3600107a

CepuiiHblii Ne: cM. nacnopTHyto Tabnuuky usgenus
o} M3roTOBMEHMS:: CM. NAcnopTHY Tabnuuky nsnenus

m  COOTBETCTBYET BCEM BaXHEMLLINM NONOXEHUsIM [IMpeKTVBbI MO
MexaHunyeckomy obopyfosaHuo 2006/42/EC; Aupektnsa EMC:
2014/30/EU

W kpome Toro, Mbl 3a8BnsieM, 4to

6bIny MCMONb30BaHbI CreAyloLLME COrMacoBaHHbIEe eBponeckue
cTaHaapTbl:

EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-11, EN55014-1, EN55014-2

apaHTpOoBaHHbI YPOoBEHb 3BYKOBOTO AaBrneHus LpA=79dB(A), KpA =3dB(A)
apaHT1pOBaHHbI YpOBEHb 3BYKOBOV MoLLHOCTV LWA=90dB(A), KWA =3dB(A)
BubpaLms cokpallaloLLerocs npaBneHust o, g = 7.849 m/s?, Kg= 1,5 m/s?
BubpaLms cokpaLLieHnst AePEBSHHOTO fyda i, ws = 6.526 m/s?, Kyg = 1,5 m/s?
MecrTo, gata: Yanwkoy, 14.12.2016 Moanuck: Ten Ky Xaitvao
[pekTop no kayecTsy

Ted GQu

DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE CE

Producator: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.

Adresa: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu
213000, Republica Populara Chineza

Numele si adresa persoanei autorizate sa completeze fisa tehnica:
Nume: Peter Soderstrom

Adresa: Hjortronvagen 3, 555 93 Jonkopin, Sweden

Prin prezenta declaram ca produsul

Categorie: FERASTRAU PENDULAR LA 24V

Model: 3600107a

Numar de serie: A se vedea eticheta de clasificare produs
An de fabricatie: A se vedea eticheta de clasificare produs

m este in conformitate cu prevederile relevante ale Directivei privind
echipamentele electrice 2006/42/EC; Directiva EMC : 2014/30/UE

in plus, declardm ca

Urmatoarele (parti/clauze) standarde europene armonizate au fost
folosite

EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-11, EN55014-1, EN55014-2

Nivel de presiune acustica garantat LpA=79dB(A), KpA =3dB(A)

Nivel de putere acustica garantat LwWA=90dB(A), KwA =3dB(A)

Vibratii de taiere bord a, g = 7.849 m/s? Kg= 1,5 m/s?

Vibratii de taiere de Larice ay, s = 6.526 m/s? , Ky = 1,5 m/s?

Loc, data: Changzhou, 14/12/2016 Semnétura: Ted Qu Haichao
Director calitate

Ted Gu

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI WE

Producent: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.

Adres: Nr 65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu
213000, ChRL

Nazwisko i adres osoby uprawnionej do przygotowania dokumentacji
technicznej:

Nazwisko: Peter Séderstrém

Adres: Hjortronvagen 3, 555 93 Jonkopin, Sweden

Niniejszym deklarujemy, ze produkt

Kategoria: PILA BAGNETOWA 24 V

Model: 3600107a

Numer seryjny: Patrz tabliczka znamionowa
Rok budowy: Patrz tabliczka znamionowa

m jest zgodny z odpowiednimi wymogami Dyrektywy dotyczacej
maszyn 2006/42/ EC; Dyrektywa EMC 2014/30/UE

Dodatkowo, deklarujemy, ze

zastosowano (czesci/postanowienia) nastepujgcych
zharmonizowanych norm europejskich

EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-11, EN55014-1, EN55014-2

Maksymalny poziom ciénienia akustycznego LpA=79dB(A), KpA =3dB(A)

Maksymalny poziom natgzenia hatasu LwA=90dB(A), KwA =3dB(A)

Drgania deska do krojenia oy, g = 7.849 m/s?, Kg= 1,5 m/s?

Wibracje cigcie drewniane belki ay, s = 6.526 m/s? , Kyg = 1,5 m/s?

Miejsce, data: Changzhou, 14/12/2016 Podpis: Ted Qu Haichao
Dyrektor ds. Jakos$ci

Ted Gu



ODPULLUANBbHBIN OUNEP B YKPAUHE:
storgom.ua

FrPA®UK PABOTDI:

MH. - MNT1.: ¢ 8:30 no 18:30
C6.: ¢ 09:00 no 16:00

Bc.: ¢ 10:00 no 16:00

KOHTAKTbI:

+38 (044) 360-46-77
+38 (066) 77-395-77
+38 (097) 77-236-77
+38 (093) 360-46-77

JeTanbHoe onucaHue ToBapa:
https://storgom.ua/product/pilasabelnayaakkumulyatornayagreenwor
ksg24rs12000-7.html

Opyrve ToBapsl:
https://storgom.ua/akkumulyatornye-sabelnye-pily.html
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